
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

15 August 2019 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 4) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Maggie Themistocli 
Ray Best 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

( 1) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye  - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 13 August 2019 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 15 August 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Member
[...]
to communicate with or 
pass messages to Councillors sitting on the Committee during the meeting. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 15 August 2019 

 
 

 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

18 July 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

6 PE/00064/19 - CORAL CAR PARK, LONDON  ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 

8 P0947/17 - 49/87 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM (Pages 15 - 40) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

9 P1904/18 - FREIGHTMASTER ESTATE, COLDHARBOUR LANE, RAINHAM (Pages 

41 - 64) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

10 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Pages 65 - 70) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
18 July 2019 (7.30 - 8.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 7 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Maggie Themistocli and Ray Best 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Reg Whitney 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
73 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

74 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

75 PE/00213/2017 - BRIDGE CLOSE, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Jonathan Kendall of 
Fletcher Priest Architects, Paul Eaton Allies & Morrison Architects and 
Richard Lavington Maccreanor Lavington Architects. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 18 July 
2019 

 

 

 

The proposal before Members was to demolish the existing buildings and to 
erect up to 1070 homes. The proposal also included a 3 form entry primary 
school with associated nursery, a health hub, a pedestrian/cycle bridge over 
the River Rom, vehicular access to Waterloo Road, public open space 
areas, and relocation of the Havering Islamic Cultural Centre, existing 
businesses and ambulance station. 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Further detail should be provided on the tenure and unit mix 

 The Council’s housing needs survey was signposted to the developer, 
with an invitation that the developer look at that document and explain 
how the proposal responds to it, or not, as the case may be.  In the latter 
instance, the developer was then asked to explain why not. 

 Ensure that suitable provision was made for the London Ambulance 
Service 

 Could all of the proposed uses be accommodated on the site in a way 
which ensured compatibility 

 On the proposed Islamic Cultural Centre, further details were sought on 
the hours of use, likely capacity, travel patterns of the congregation and 
whether any noise mitigation measures would be included 

 The developer was invited to consider and provide details of how 
parents/carers and children waiting to go into the school can gather 
before the school opens in the absence of wider school grounds 

 Clarification was sought on the security measures to be employe
[...]
up 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Late information 

8. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

9. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 

reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background 

information. 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
15 August 2019 

 

Pre-Application Reference:  PE/00064/19 

 

Location: CORAL CAR PARK, LONDON ROAD, 

ROMFORD 

 

Ward:      BROOKLANDS 

 

Description: RESIDENTAIL DEVELOPMENT OF 88 

UNITS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING 

AND AMENITY SPACE 

 

Case Officer:    NANAYAA AMPOMA 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 The proposed development is the subject of a preapplication initially 

submitted in February 2019. A meeting was held between the developer and 

LB Havering planning and highways officers with written pre-application and 

urban design comments being provided in March. Since then, further pre-

application discussions have taken place. 

 

1.2 The proposal is being presented to Committee for the second time following 

its initial presentation at the Committee on the 27th June 2019. In response to 

comments made during that Committee there have been subsequent changes 

made to the scheme. The purpose of the second presentation is for the 

developer to explain the latest proposals; the amendments made and enable 

Members to make further comments prior to the submission of a planning 

application.  

 

1.3 Issues raised by Members at the last presentation were: 

 

 Clarification sought on whether the existing trees around the perimeter of 

the site would be retained. 

 Clarification was also sought on the amenity space strategy. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 The developer was invited to consider the level of car parking provision 

and whether the proposed provision would be appropriate given the low 

level of bus accessibility. 

 The developer was also invited to consider whether the proposed unit 

types meet the borough’s accommodation needs, notably family units. 

 Further detail was sought on how the ground floor layout of the 

development takes into account designing out crime principles. 

 Further details were sought on the width of the junction between London 

Road and Spring Gardens with regards sight lines for vehicle access and 

egress to the site. 

 

1.4 For clarification, the pre-application proposals referred to in this report are not 

yet subject to any current application for planning permission. Therefore 

comments made in response to the developer’s presentation are provisional, 

non-binding and are given without prejudice to the determination of any 

subsequent planning application. Any formal submission shall be subject to 

the normal planning legislation procedures.  

 

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

 Site and Surroundings 

2.1 The L-shaped site measures 0.41 hectares and is located on the corner of 

London Road and Spring Gardens. The site is vacant save for two small 

buildings in the north eastern corner of the site, with the remainder of the site 

used as surface level car parking. The topography of the site is flat and free of 

vegetation aside from several mature trees around the perimeter of the site. 

The existing car park is used for motorcycle tuition and overspill parking for 

the Romford Greyhound Stadium, the latter of which is no longer required on 

account of the major improvement works currently underway at the stadium. 

The northern and western boundary of the site front Spring Gardens, with the 

southern boundary fronting London Road, brick and steel warehouses are 

located adjacent to the eastern boundary of the site.  

 

2.2 The area surrounding the site is a mix of residential, industrial and commercial 

uses. The prevailing residential typology is 1930s semi-detached terraces, 
[...]
y Highways Legislation. 

 Environmental Health covers a range of issues including public nuisance, 

food safety, licensing, pollution control etc. 

 Works on or close to the boundary are covered by the Party Wall Act. 

 Covenants and private rights over land are enforced separately from 

planning and should not be considered. 

Local financial considerations 

12. In accordance with Policy 6.5 of the London Plan (2015) the Mayor of London 

has introduced a London wide Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to fund 

CrossRail. 

13. Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) and 

any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a 

section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and 

specified in the agenda reports. 

 

 

Page 12



Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 

accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the development 

b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (5 minutes) 

c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Councillor(s) speaking slots (5 minutes) 

e. Cabinet Member Speaking slot (5 minutes) 

f. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 

g. Committee questions and debate 

h. Committee decision 

 

Late information 

16. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

17. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

  

Page 13



 
 

Page 14



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
15 August 2019 

 

 

Application Reference: P0947.17 
 

Location: 49 - 87 New Road, Rainham 
 

Ward South Hornchurch 
 

Description: Outline planning application for the 
demolition of all buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for 
residential use providing up to 259 
units with ancillary car parking, 
landscaping and access 
 

Case Officer: William Allwood 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is by or on behalf of a 
Joint Venture that includes the 
Council and is a significant 
development. The Local Planning 
Authority is considering the 
application in its capacity as local 
planning authority and without regard 
to the identify of the Applicant.   

 

 
 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 The development of the site for residential is acceptable in principle with no 

policy objection to the loss of the current industrial uses. 
 
1.2 The application is submitted in outline with all matters reserved for future 

approval. The density is within policy range and the layout is considered to be 
satisfactory and capable of providing a high quality development. 

 
1.3 The proposed height at six and seven storeys is considered appropriate for 

this part of New Road which is set to be transformed through the arrival of the 
station and nearby redevelopments of sites. 

 
1.4 Members may recall considering the application as part of a consultation 

exercise held at Strategic Planning Committee on the 28th February 2019. At 
that time the height of the blocks ranged from nine storeys to the east 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



adjoining Askwith Road, to six storeys to the west adjoining Walden Avenue. 
Further, Members raised a number of issues for clarification, which are 
addressed in some detail as part of this Report.  

 
1.5 Subject to details submitted at reserved matters stage, the impact on the 

residential amenity of existing occupiers would not be affected to an 
unacceptable degree. 

 
1.6 Given the location of the site close to the proposed new Beam Park Station 

and applicable maximum parking standards, the level of parking proposed is 
considered acceptable. 

 
1.7 A significant factor weighing in favour of the proposal is the 35% affordable 

housing proposed across the sites in control of the applicant, meeting the 
objectives of the Housing Zone, and current and future planning policy. 

 
1.8 The recommended conditions would secure future policy compliance by the 

applicant at the site, and ensure any unacceptable development impacts are 
mitigated. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 

conditions, to include key matters as set out below:  
 
2.2 That the Assistant Head of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate any 

subsequent legal agreement required to secure compliance with Condition 34 
below, including that:  

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure and 
all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of completion of 
the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the Council.  

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs associated 
with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the agreement 
irrespective of whether the agreement is completed.  

 Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to the 
completion of the agreement. 

 
  2.3 That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to issue the 

planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters 

 
Conditions 

1. Outline – Reserved matters to be submitted 
2. Outline – Time limit for details 
3. Outline - Time limit for commencement 
4. Details of materials if not submitted at reserved matters stage 
5. Accordance with plans 
6. Car club management 
7. Parking allocation and management plan 
8. Details of site levels if not submitted at reserved matters stage 
9. Details of refuse and recycling storage 
10. Details of cycle storage 
11. Hours of construction 
12. Contamination – site investigation 
[...]
 the demolition of buildings and 

redevelopment of the site for residential use providing up to 207.No. units with 
ancillary car parking, landscaping and access. Subsequently the outline 
proposals have been amended, and are now for the demolition of the existing 
buildings and redevelopment of the site comprising the erection of up to 6 and 
7 storey blocks. The indicative mix proposed across the site, as amended,  
includes 110.No. of 1 bedroom, 2-person apartments, 26.No. of 2 bedroom, 3-
person apartments, 66.No. of 3 bedroom, 4-person apartments and 57.No. 3 
bedroom, 6-person apartments. A total of 259 units would now be provided.  

 
3.3 The amended proposals have been subject to third party and statutory 

consultations, and this process expired on the 24th July 2019. Any further 
responses are therefore included within this Report.  

 
3.4 The proposal also outlines 94.No. dedicated vehicular parking spaces for 

residents at a ratio of 0.36 spaces per unit. Secure cycle storage areas are to 
be provided within the apartment blocks and suggested that a minimum of 
500.No secure resident cycle racks spaces and 7.No external visitor cycle 
parking spaces, will be provided together with internal refuse areas. 

 
3.5 Vehicular access to the proposed apartment blocks is proposed from the west 

at Walden Avenue, and the east side of the site at Askwith Road. These 
accesses will replace the existing 8No. crossovers to the site. Further, the 
route between Walden Avenue and Askwith Road will also allow for servicing 
and refuse access. 

 

Page 19



3.6 The application site lies within the Rainham and Beam Park Housing Zone, 
and is owned by private landowners.  The applicant is a joint venture including 
the London Borough of Havering, although they do not own the land. The 
Council are seeking to undertake Compulsory Purchase Orders (‘’CPOs’’) to 
help deliver the comprehensive redevelopment of the area which is key to 
delivering the forecasted rate of 
[...]
ontributions to mitigate the impact of the development. As this is an Outline 
application, CIL would be assessed and applied when a reserved matters 
application is submitted. 

 
Other Planning Issues 
 
6.47 There is potential that the existing buildings may provide habitat for protected 

species. Otherwise there is no biodiversity interest in the site. Suitable 
conditions are recommended. 

 
6.48 As advised within the Consultee Responses section of the Report, there are 

Cadent Gas and Thames Water assets within proximity of the site; relevant 
Informatives would address this issue.  

 
6.49 Due to the previous industrial uses on part of the site, the land is likely to be 

contaminated. Suitable planning conditions are recommended to ensure 
remediation of the site. 

 
 
Conclusions 
 
6.50 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted subject to the conditions outlined 
above for the reasons set out above. The details of the decision are set out in 
the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 40



 

 

Strategic Planning 

Committee 

15 August 2019 

 
 

Application Reference:   P1904.18 

 

Location: Freightmaster Estate, Coldharbour Lane 

Rainham, RM13 9BJ. 

 

Ward:      Rainham & Wennington 

 

Description: Outline planning application for the 

demolition of all existing buildings (13.21 

Hectares) and redevelopment of the site 

to provide up to 43,000sqm (GIA) 

commercial floor space for Use Classes 

B1/B2/B8, enhancements to strategic 

landscaping fronting the Thames 

foot/cycle path and associated 

landscaping.  

Case Officer:    Nanayaa Ampoma  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is of strategic 

importance and therefore must be 

reported to the Committee. 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 The application site is south of the Borough. It is bordered by the Veolia 

landfill site to its north and east and the River Thames to its south. The site 

currently comprises five large warehouses and a number of smaller storage 

units and warehouses. It has a PTAL rating of 0(Worst); falls within Flood 

Zone 1; borders the Wennington Marsh Site of Special Scientific Interest 

(SSSI); and the Green Chain cycle route crosses the site. However the site 

does not fall within a conservation area and there are no listed buildings.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



1.2 The application has been the subject of several preapplication meetings and 

officer discussions since late 2018. There was a pre-application developer 

presentation to this committee on 16 August 2018. 

1.3 The changing policy position in relation to this site is considered relevant to 

the determination of this application. Previously, the site was allocated for use 

as part of the proposed Conservation Area Park after the landfill use had 

ended and the site has been restored (currently importation of waste will stop 

in 2024, the final contours of the site completed in 2026 and a five year 

aftercare to 2031). However, the site is not part of the landfill site and has 

been used for industrial and storage purposes unconnected with the landfill. In 

addition, more recently, the London Borough of Havering’s Employment Land 

Review (2015) found that the loss of the site would significantly harm the 

provision of Strategic Industrial Land (SIL) within the Borough and with the 

projected demand for such sites set to increase over the next 20 years the site 

should continue to be used for industrial purposes. Following this, the 

emerging Local Plan has designed the location as a SIL site.   

1.4 The outline application proposes the comprehensive redevelopment of the site 

to provide mixed B Class uses over a maximum area of 43,000 square 

metres. Detailed design would come forward via subsequent reserved matters 

applications and would include sustainable drainage methods, landscaping, 

flood risk methods, BREEAM, cycle storage, full and continued access t
[...]
e resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the completion 

of a legal agreement under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended) based on the Heads of Terms below: 

  

 Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order 

  Legal Agreement pursuant to s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 and other enabling provisions, with the following Heads of Terms:  

- Employment and Skills: 4 Apprenticeships for every 10,000sqm + Job 

Brokerage (Job Brokerage is a dedicated skills, training and 

employment service for local people).  

- £350,000 Conservation Park/Wildspace Contribution – For park 

facilities 

- £100,000 Contribution for Environmental/Highway Improvements to 

adopted part of Coldharbour Lane and Ferry Lane south of the A13 

junction  

- Parking Review – TfL requested parking review to determine the level 

of demand for parking spaces.  

- Reasonable/Best endeavours Improvement and Maintenance Scheme 

for Coldharbour Lane 

- Jetty access – Access to be allowed in perpetuity  

- Permit – Restriction on developing land the subject of the Environment 

Agency permit until such time as the permit has been withdrawn or 

revoked (wording to be agreed with EA before completing agreement).  

- Shuttle bus – Transport for London provision between the site and the 

station. To be reviewed annually for 5 years.   

- Travel Plan with £5000 monitoring fee  

- Carbon offset fund contribution (amount TBC), such sum calculated at 

sixty pounds (£60.00) per tonne that falls below the 100% threshold, for 

a period of 30 years, duly Indexed 

- Land reserved for riverside footpath/cycleway 

- Reasonable legal fees for the drafting and negotiation of the deed 

whether or not it goes to completion 

- Monitoring fee towards the Council costs of monitoring compliance with 

the deed 

- Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Assistant 

Director Planning 

 

3.2 That the Assista
[...]
tercare period. Beyond the landfill site is the Inner 

Thames Marshes which is designated as a Site of Special Scientific Interest 

(SSSI). The site is located approximately 2.3km from the nearest residential 

units. The Green Chain route also crosses the site, and it borders the 

Wennington Marsh Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI). 

 

4.3 However the site has no statutory designations. 

 

4.4 The nearest Local Nature Reserve (LNR) Rainham Marshes located 1.5km 

north of the site. The LNR is located within the western section of the 

Rainham the Inner Thames Marshes SSSI and is also a Royal Society for the 

Protection of Birds (RSPB) nature reserve.  

Page 46



 

4.5 Access to the site is gained primarily via Coldharbour Lane.  

 

4.6 Under the draft Havering Local Plan the site has been allocated as an 

employment area and Strategic Industrial Location.  

 

5 PROPOSAL  

  

5.1 The application seeks Outline planning permission for the redevelopment of 

the Freightmaster’s site to comprise 43,000sqm commercial floor space for 

use as B1/B2/B8 and associated works including upgrading the existing cycle 

path and public walkway, landscaping and parking.  

5.2 The application proposes development parameter as follows:  

- Maximum 43000sqm dedicated to B1/B2/B8 

- 23 metres maximum height of any building  

- Any proposed buildings may only cover a limited area of 39% of the 

overall site.  

- Design Principle Document to be secured as part of Outline 

 

5.3 Refuse and recycling details to be submitted via reserved matters 

applications.  

 

5.4 Cycle parking details also to be agreed via reserved matters.  

 

5.5 Materials to be agreed at reserved matters stage.  

 

6 PLANNING HISTORY 

 

6.1 The following planning decisions are relevant to the determination of the 

application: 

  

 Z0011.18: Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Screening Opinion. – 

Screening issued 21st January 2019      

 

 Z0009.18: Screening op
[...]
 Regeneration) as an area of 

restoration to be incorporated into the London Riverside Conservation Park 

(Wildspace). However since this allocation, the London Borough of Havering’s 

Employment Land Review (2015) recommended that the Freightmaster site 

be re-designated to an SIL. This is because the Review found that there is 

Page 51



likely to be a demand for 350 hectares of industrial land (B2 and B8) within 

Havering over the next period up to 2031/2032, with this demand projected to 

further increase. It further notes that the vast majority of existing SIL sites are 

located away from residential areas with direct access to the strategic road 

network.  

 

10.5 Therefore, making them primary sites for such uses, as they are most suitable 

to meet Havering’s future industrial and warehousing demand. With this in 

mind, the Review follows with the recommendation to re-designate the 

existing Freightmaster Estate in Rainham as a Strategic Industrial Location 

and remove it from the Conservation Park area. The suggested designation 

has been followed through to the draft Havering Local Plan, with draft Policy 

19 seeking to protect designated SIL. No objections have been received to 

this policy and the Plan is now at quite an advanced stage, awaiting the 

Inspectors final report and recommended amendments. Therefore, it is 

considered that the policy designation can be afforded significant weight. In 

addition to this, the site is privately owned and currently in employment use. 

There are no plans for intervention (e.g. CPO or existing S106/planning 

conditions) in respect of this site, so as such it is not available to become part 

of the proposed Conservation Park. 

 

10.6 Given the above, there is no objection in principle to the demolition of the 

existing units and the redevelopment of the site to provide a mix of B industrial 

uses as it is in keeping with the current national, regional and emerging local 

policy framework. 
[...]
application for approval, officers have had 

regard to the requirements of the aforementioned section and Act and have 

concluded that a decision to grant planning permission for this proposed 

development will comply with the Council’s statutory duty under this important 

legislation. 

 

13.5 In light of the above, the proposals are considered to be in accordance with 

national regional and local policy by establishing an inclusive design and 

providing an environment which is accessible to all. 

 

 CONCLUSIONS 

14.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) requires 

the Council to determine any application in accordance with the statutory 

development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  All 

relevant policies contained within the Mayor’s London Plan and the Havering 

Development Plan, as well as other relevant guidance and material 

considerations, have been carefully examined and taken into account by the 

Local Planning Authority in their assessment of this application.  

 

14.2 Officers have fully reviewed the details submitted and concluded that as 

conditioned, the proposal would not compromise the locality of the industrial 

site and would accord with all relevant development plan policies.   

 

14.3 The design of the development is considered appropriate for its location and 

would not compromise access to the jetty, use of Coldharbour Lane or 

present ecological issues for the River Thames. With all other matters 

reserved more detailed assessments pertaining to materials and design will 

be undertaken during reserved matters stage, the principles of which have 

been secured under parameter plans and an agreed design code.  

Page 63



 

14.4 In light of the above, the application is RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL in 

accordance with the resolutions and subject to the attached conditions and 

completion of a legal agreement. 

 

Page 64



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
15 August
[...]
number of mobile homes. 

Land to east of Tye Farm, St Mary’s 
Lane, Upminster 

Unauthorised storage 

 
 
 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 PE/00064/19 - CORAL CAR PARK, LONDON  ROAD, ROMFORD
	7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	8 P0947/17 - 49/87 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM
	9 P1904/18 - FREIGHTMASTER ESTATE, COLDHARBOUR LANE, RAINHAM
	10 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

15 August 2019 (7.00 - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Maggie Themistocli, Ray Best 
and +Nisha Patel 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Timothy Ryan. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Nisha Patel (for Timothy Ryan). 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
12 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

14 PE/00064/19 - CORAL CAR PARK, LONDON  ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Freddie Heaf of 
BUJ Architects. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 15 August 
2019 

 

 

 

The proposal before Members was for residential development of 88 units 
with associated parking and amenity space. 
 
The proposal was being presented for the second time following its initial 
presentation at the 27 June 2019 meeting. In response to comments made 
during that meeting there had been subsequent changes made to the 
scheme. The purpose of the second presentation was for the developer to 
explain the latest proposals; the amendments made and enable Members to 
make further comments prior to the submission of a planning application.  
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 The proposed proportion of family sized units still fell short of the 
draft Local Plan requirements 

 Important that there was an effective traffic management plan in 
place in regard to how spaces would be allocated and parking 
controls enforced. Parking spaces should be prioritised (i.e. allocated 
or offered first to the family sized units no matter what their tenure) 

 There appeared to be no provision for visitor parking 

 The applicant should approach the Council so they had the first 
opportunity to take on the affordable units rather than a housing 
association 

 
 

15 P0947/17 - 49/87 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM - OUTLINE PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF ALL BUILDINGS AND RE-
DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE FOR RESIDENTIAL USE PROVIDING UP 
TO 259 UNITS WITH ANCILLARY CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND 
ACCESS  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report 
and to include the additional condition as set out in the update paper. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 5 
votes to 0 with 3 abstentions. 
 
Councillors Hawthorn, Whitney and Williamson abstained from voting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 15 August 
2019 

 

 

 

16 P1904/18 - FREIGHTMASTER ESTATE, COLDHARBOUR LANE, 
RAINHAM - OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE 
DEMOLITION OF ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS (13.21 HECTARES) AND 
REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE UP TO 43,000SQM (GIA) 
COMMERCIAL FLOOR SPACE FOR USE CLASSES B1/B2/B8, 
ENHANCEMENTS TO STRATEGIC LANDSCAPING FRONTING THE 
THAMES FOOT/CYCLE PATH AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING.  
 

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the completion 
of a legal agreement under s106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended) based on the Heads of Terms as shown in 
the report and also to include the following: 
 

 Additional S106 head of term to be agreed with applicant that the site 
would be developed so that an alternate access to the site from the 
western side could be made should the Council adopt a road link 
from Ferry Lane (this could be the same as the access to/from the 
jetty. If this cannot be agreed with the applicant then the application 
needs to be reported back to committee 

 Alteration to landscaping condition to be clear that landscaping along 
the boundary of the site with the future conservation park should be 
provided 

 Add/amend condition to require that details submitted for each phase 
of the development include full details of cycle/pedestrian routes 
within and adjoining each phase and are implemented as part of that 
phase. 

 
 

17 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the contents 
of the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


